position, results of operations or cash flows.  The adoption of the new accounting standard has been reflected in all periods in the accompanying
Pro Forma Statements.

Royal Gold�s management believes that, on the basis set forth herein, the Pro Forma Statements reflect a reasonable estimate of the IRC
Transaction based on currently available information. The IRC Transaction qualified as a business combination which requires the allocation of
the purchase price to be based upon the estimated fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed.  As of March 31, 2010, the Company was
in the process of finalizing its assessment of the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as part of the IRC Transaction.  Please
refer to our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2010, for further information regarding the IRC Transaction.

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 8-K

4

1

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 8-K

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income
For the Year Ended June 30, 2009

(In thousands except share and per share amounts)

Royal Gold International Royalty Pro Forma Note Pro Forma Andacollo Note Pro Forma

Historical Historical Adjustments Reference Subtotal Adjustments Reference
Combined

Total

Royalty revenues $ 73,771 $ 36,023 $ 3,465 (1) $ 113,259 $ � $ 113,259

Costs and expenses
Costs of operations 3,551 � 6,289 (6) 9,840 � 9,840
General and administrative 7,352 6,009 � 13,361 � 13,361
Asset impairments � 8,581 � 8,581 � 8,581
Exploration and business
development 2,998 1,461 � 4,459 � 4,459
Royalty taxes � 6,289 (6,289) (6) � � �
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 32,578 16,265 1,525 (1),(3) 50,368 � 50,368
Severance and acquisition
related costs � 6,708 � 6,708 6,708
Total costs and expenses 46,479 45,313 1,525 93,317 � 93,317

Operating income (loss) 27,292 (9,290) 1,940 19,942 � 19,942
� �

Gain on royalty restructuring 33,714 � � 33,714 � 33,714
Foreign currency gain (loss) � 3,153 � 3,153 � 3,153
Unrealized gain on fair
market value of foreign
currency contract � 833 � 833 � 833
Interest and other income 3,192 121 � 3,313 � 3,313
Interest and other expense (984) (3,243) (6,503) (2) (10,730) � (10,730)
Income (loss) before income
taxes 63,214 (8,426) (4,563) 50,225 � 50,225

Income tax (expense) benefit (21,857) 3,621 2,313 (5) (15,923) � (15,923)
Net income (loss) 41,357 (4,805) (2,250) 34,302 � 34,302
Less: Net income attributable
to non-controlling interests (3,009) � (2,045) (1) (5,054) � (5,054)
Net income (loss) attributable
to controlling interest $ 38,348 $ (4,805) $ (4,295) $ 29,248 $ � $ 29,248

Net income (loss) $ 41,357 $ (4,805) $ (2,250) $ 34,302 $ � $ 34,302
Adjustments to
comprehensive income
(loss), net of tax
Unrealized change in market
value of available for sale
securities (145) (173) � (318) � (318)
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 41,212 $ (4,978) $ (2,250) $ 33,984 $ � $ 33,984
Comprehensive income
attributable to
non-controlling interest (3,009) � (2,045) (1) (5,054) � (5,054)
Comprehensive income (loss)
attributable to controlling
interest $ 38,203 $ (4,978) $ (4,295) $ 28,930 $ � $ 28,930

Net income (loss) per share
attributable to controlling
interest:
Basic earnings (loss) per
share $ 1.09 $ (0.06) $ 0.69 $ 0.67

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 8-K

6

Basic weighted average
shares outstanding 35,337,133 78,480,356 7,040,735 (4) 42,377,868 1,204,136 (7) 43,582,004

Diluted earnings (loss) per
share $ 1.07 $ (0.06) $ 0.68 $ 0.66

Diluted weighted average
shares outstanding 35,789,076 78,480,356 7,040,735 (4) 42,829,811 1,204,136 (7) 44,033,947

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

2

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 8-K

7

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income

For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2010
(In thousands except share and per share amounts)

Royal Gold
International

Royalty Pro Forma Note Pro Forma Andacollo Note Pro Forma

Historical Historical Adjustments Reference Subtotal Adjustments Reference
Combined

Total

Royalty revenues $ 95,895 $ 14,975 $ 1,181 (1) $ 112,051 $ � $ 112,051

Costs and expenses
Costs of operations 4,733 � 2,066 (6) 6,799 � 6,799
General and administrative 8,611 6,357 � 14,968 � 14,968
Exploration and business
development 2,487 1,663 � 4,150 � 4,150
Royalty taxes � 2,066 (2,066) (6) � � �
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 36,180 5,257 1,091 (1),(3) 42,528 � 42,528
Severance and acquisition
related costs 19,161 6,493 � 25,654 � 25,654
Total costs and expenses 71,172 21,836 1,091 94,099 � 94,099

Operating income (loss) 24,723 (6,861) 90 17,952 � 17,952

Foreign currency gain
(loss) � (3,495) � (3,495) � (3,495)
Unrealized gain on fair
market value of foreign
currency contract � 2,847 � 2,847 � 2,847
Interest and other income 2,158 62 � 2,220 � 2,220
Interest and other expense (1,730) (2,704) (4,335) (2) (8,769) � (8,769)
Income (loss) before
income taxes 25,151 (10,151) (4,245) 10,755 � 10,755

Income tax (expense)
benefit (10,606) (8,548) 1,777 (5) (17,377) � (17,377)
Net income (loss) 14,545 (18,699) (2,468) (6,622) � (6,622)
Less: Net income
attributable to
non-controlling interests (3,558) � (831) (1) (4,389) � (4,389)
Net income (loss)
attributable to controlling
interest $ 10,987 $ (18,699) $ (3,299) $ (11,011) $ � $ (11,011)

Net income (loss) $ 14,545 $ (18,699) $ (2,468) $ (6,622) $ � $ (6,622)
Adjustments to
comprehensive income
(loss), net of tax
Unrealized change in
market value of available
for sale securities 93 34 � 127 � 127
Comprehensive income
(loss) $ 14,638 $ (18,665) $ (2,468) $ (6,495) $ � $ (6,495)
Comprehensive income
attributable to
non-controlling interest (3,558) � (831) (1) (4,389) � (4,389)
Comprehensive income
(loss) attributable to
controlling interest $ 11,080 $ (18,665) $ (3,299) $ (10,884) $ � $ (10,884)

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 8-K

8

Net income (loss) per share
attributable to controlling
interest:
Basic earnings (loss) per
share $ 0.26 $ (0.22) $ (0.23) $ (0.22)

Basic weighted average
shares outstanding 41,825,974 85,936,648 7,040,735 (4) 48,866,709 1,204,136 (7) 50,070,845

Diluted earnings (loss) per
share $ 0.26 $ (0.22) $ (0.22) $ (0.22)

Diluted weighted average
shares outstanding 42,118,943 85,936,648 7,040,735 (4) 49,159,678 1,204,136 (7) 50,363,814

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

3

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 8-K